A

Employee Statistics

Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Change
Management 61 57 -6.5%
Professional 89 97 +8.9%
Office & Admin. Support 80 70 -12.5%
Other Support Services 64 59 -7.8%
Full-Time Faculty 83 83 0.0% /
Total Full-Time 377 368 -2.3% /
Adjuncts 277 267 -3.6%

(Source: IPEDS Human Resources survey)
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% of Course Sections Taught by Adjuncts
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Regional Population
7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Change
New Jersey 9,267,130 9,261,699 -0.1%
Essex County 854,917 849,477 -0.6%

Newark City 307,220 305,344 -0.6%

Enrollment Yield — Percent of Applicants who Register

Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Change
First-Time 38.3% 45.0% +6.7%
Transfer-In 42.6% 48.0% +5.4%
Re-Admit 47.6% 45.7% -1.9%

Total 44 8% 45.3% +0.5%

Top 10 colleges ECC graduates transferred to

Rutgers University—Newark
Montclair State University

New Jersey Institute of Technology
Kean University

William Paterson University
Felician University

New Jersey City University
Rutgers University—New Brunswick
Bloomfield College

Caldwell University

Chamberlain University
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Essex County College Board of Trustees

Dr. Marion A. Bolden - Chair
Dr. Arnold C. Lewis - Vice Chair
Mr. Joseph Zarra - Treasurer
Mrs. Jeweline Grimes - Secretary
Ms. Isabel Cruz
Rev. Dr. Lanel D. Guyton
Ms. Beth Robinson
Ms. Johanna L. Wright

Essex County Board of Commissioners

Mr. Carlos M. Pomares, President
Ms. Tyshammie L. Cooper, Vice President
Mr. Brendan W. Gill
Ms. Romaine Graham
Mr. Leonard M. Luciano
Mr. Robert Mercado
Ms. A’Dorian Murray-Thomas
Mr. Wayne L. Richardson
Ms. Patricia Sebold

Essex County College Executive Officers

Dr. Augustine Boakye, President
Mr. Alfred Bundy, Exec. Director of Institutional Advancement
Ms. Kiswendsida Kaprou, Senior Comptroller
Dr. Keith Kirkland, Dean of Student Affairs
Dr. Renee Ojo-Ohikuare, Exec. Dir. of Enrollm. Mgmt and Services
Mr. John Runfeldt, Exec. Dir. of Inst. Effectiveness, Plan., & Assess.
Mr. Mohamed Seddiki, Exec. Dean of IT & Operations/CIO
Ms. Christine Soto, Esqg. General Counsel
Dr. Elvira Vieira, Dean of Comm. & Cont. Ed. and Workforce Dev.
Dr. Alvin Williams, Executive Dean of Faculty & Academics
Ms. Shunda Williams, Executive Director of Human Resources
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COUNTY COLLEGE
STUDENTS FIRST

West Essex Campus:

730 Bloomfield Ave.
West Caldwell, NJ 07006
973-877-3175

Main Campus:

303 University Ave.
Newark, NJ 07102

Prepared by
The Office of Institutional Effectiveness,
Planning, and Assessment

For more information, please visit:
www.essex.edu/institutional-research
or call 973-877-3588

STUDENTS FIRST

FACTS

FALL 2023

Mission Statement

Essex County College is an open access community college
that serves the diverse needs of students through
comprehensive  educational programs, training, and
continuing education. Essex County College is dedicated to
academic excellence andcthe success of its students.

Institutional Accreditation

Essex County College is accredited by the Middle States
Commission on Higher Education and is licensed by the State
of New Jersey through the Commission on Higher Education
to operate and award associate degrees and certificates.

Professional Accreditation

*American Bar Association (ABA)

«Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology (ABET)
*Accreditation Council for Business Schools and Programs
(ACBSP)

«Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing (ACEN);
New Jersey Board of Nursing (NJ BON)

«American Physical Therapy Association’s Commission on
Accreditation in Physical Therapy Education (CAPTE)
«Commission on Opticianry Accreditation (COA)

«Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic
Technology (JRCERT)
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Unduplicated Headcount

FY 2022 FY 2023
Credit 8,883 9,206
Non-Credit 2,192 1,786
Total 11,075 10,992

Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Unduplicated Headcount 6,466 6,790
Total Credit Hours 65,082.5 66,238
Hours Per Student 10.07 9.75

Open Enroliment

Customized Training

Total Classroom Seats

Non-Credit Enrollment

FY 2022 FY 2023
3,435 3,148
382 580
3,817 3,728

Total Degrees Conferred

FY 2022 FY 2023

Assoc. in Arts (A.A.) 230 230

Assoc. in App. Sci. (A.AS.) 175 152

i Assoc. in Science (A.S.) 697 637
Academic Certificate 28 38

Cert. of Achievement 8 7

Total 1,138 1,063

FTFT Degree-Seeking

FTFT Degree-Seeking
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In-County Tuition
Out-of-County Tuition
Student Activity Fee

General Service Fee

Three

Fall-to-Fall Retention Rate
Fall 2021 Fall 2022
Cohort Cohort
60.8% 57.8%

-Year Graduation Rate
Fall 2019 Fall 2020
Cohort Cohort
16.7% 20.9%

Change
+3.6%
-18.5%

-0.7%

Change
+5.0%
+1.8%

-3.2%

Change
-8.3%

+51.8%

-2.3%

Change
0%
-13.1%
-8.6%
+35.7%

-12.5%

-6.5%

Change

-3.0%

Change

+4.2%

Per Credit Tuition & Fees ;g

Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Change
$131.61 $134.24 +2.0%
$263.22 $268.49 +2.0%

$7.65 $7.65 0.0%
$33.81 $34.49 +2.0%

Fall 2023 Enrollment & FY 2023 Completion by Major

Fall 2023

Enroliment

Associate in Art (A.A.) 861
Liberal Arts 469
Education 221
Liberal Arts: Communications Option 46
Art 90
Liberal Arts: Africana Studies Option 2
Associate in App. Sciences (A.A.S. 781
Nursing 96
Human & Social Services 119
Physical Therapist Assistant 45
Radiography 35
Cybersecurity & Network Technology 141
Architectural Technology 70
New Media Technology 58
Vision Care Technology 55
Civil Engineering Technology 23
Associate in Science (A.S.) 3908
General Science 1488
Business Administration 592
Social Sciences 334
Criminal Justice 241
Accounting 153
Biology/Pre-Medicine 202
Engineering 177
Finance 115
Computer Science 333
Computer Information Systems 62
Supply Chain management 38
Environmental Science 19
Health Science 9
Paralegal Studies 35
Mathematics 16
Physical Education 23
Music 37
Chemistry 16
Certificate 101
Licensed Practical Nurse 42
Paralegal 9
Child Development Associate 10

Note: Programs with completions of less than 2 are not listed.

FY 2023
Completion

222
159

624

195

19
19

19

Fall 2023 Credit Students: Status

Full-Time

Part-Time

Women

First-Time
Transfer
Readmit

Continuing

Degree Seeking

Non-Matriculated

Number

3016

3774

2753

4037

2138

233

377

4042

5643

1147

Percentage
44.4%

55.6%

40.5%

59.5%

31.5%
3.4%
5.6%

59.5%

83.1%

16.9%

Fall 2023 Cr: Students: Race/Ethnicity

Number
Black/African American 2995
Hispanic/Latino 2098
White 381
Asian 173
Other* 105
Non-resident Alien 689
Unknown 349

Percentage
44.1%
31%

5.6%

2.5%

1.5%
10.1%

5.1%

*Other includes American Indian/Alaskan Native, Native Hawaiian/Pacific
Islander, and two or more races.

Fall 2023 Credit Students: Age

<18 Years Old

18-22 Years Old

23-29 Years Old

30-39 Years Old

40-49 Years Old

50+ Years Old

Newark
East Orange
Irvington
Orange
Belleville
Bloomfield

West Orange

The median age is 21 years old.

Number
911
3142
1301
810

375

251

Fall 2023 Credit Students:

Top 7 Cities of Residence

Number
3192
657
616
375
372

321

277

Percentage
13.4%
46.3%
19.2%
11.9%

5.5%

3.7%

Percentage
47.0%
9.7%

9.1%

5.5%

5.4%

4.7%

41%
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