Employee Statistics			
	Fall 2022	Fall 2023	Change
Management	61	57	-6.5%
Professional	89	97	+8.9%
Office & Admin. Support	80	70	-12.5%
Other Support Services	64	59	-7.8%
Full-Time Faculty	83	83	0.0%
Total Full-Time	377	368	-2.3%
Adjuncts	277	267	-3.6%

(Source: IPEDS Human Resources survey)

#### % of Course Sections Taught by Adjuncts



#### **Regional Population** 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Change New Jersey 9,267,130 9,261,699 -0.1% **Essex County** 854,917 849,477 -0.6% Newark City 307,220 305,344 -0.6%

#### Enrollment Yield – Percent of Applicants who Register

	Fall 2022	Fall 2023	Change
First-Time	38.3%	45.0%	+6.7%
Transfer-In	42.6%	48.0%	+5.4%
Re-Admit	47.6%	45.7%	-1.9%
Total	44.8%	45.3%	+0.5%

#### Top 10 colleges ECC graduates transferred to

- 1. Rutgers University—Newark
- 2. Montclair State University
- 3. New Jersey Institute of Technology
- 4. Kean University
- 5. William Paterson University
- 6. Felician University
- New Jersey City University
- 8. Rutgers University—New Brunswick
- Bloomfield College
- 10. Caldwell University
- 0. Chamberlain University

#### **Essex County College Board of Trustees**

Dr. Marion A. Bolden - Chair
Dr. Arnold C. Lewis - Vice Chair
Mr. Joseph Zarra - Treasurer
Mrs. Jeweline Grimes - Secretary
Ms. Isabel Cruz
Rev. Dr. Lanel D. Guyton
Ms. Beth Robinson
Ms. Johanna L. Wright

#### **Essex County Board of Commissioners**

Mr. Carlos M. Pomares, President
Ms. Tyshammie L. Cooper, Vice President
Mr. Brendan W. Gill
Ms. Romaine Graham
Mr. Leonard M. Luciano
Mr. Robert Mercado
Ms. A'Dorian Murray-Thomas
Mr. Wayne L. Richardson
Ms. Patricia Sebold

#### **Essex County College Executive Officers**

Dr. Augustine Boakye, President
Mr. Alfred Bundy, Exec. Director of Institutional Advancement
Ms. Kiswendsida Kaprou, Senior Comptroller
Dr. Keith Kirkland, Dean of Student Affairs
Dr. Renee Ojo-Ohikuare, Exec. Dir. of Enrollm. Mgmt and Services
Mr. John Runfeldt, Exec. Dir. of Inst. Effectiveness, Plan., & Assess.
Mr. Mohamed Seddiki, Exec. Dean of IT & Operations/CIO
Ms. Christine Soto, Esq. General Counsel
Dr. Elvira Vieira, Dean of Comm. & Cont. Ed. and Workforce Dev.
Dr. Alvin Williams, Executive Dean of Faculty & Academics
Ms. Shunda Williams. Executive Director of Human Resources



#### **Main Campus:**

303 University Ave. Newark, NJ 07102

### **West Essex Campus:**

730 Bloomfield Ave. West Caldwell, NJ 07006 973-877-3175

Prepared by The Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning, and Assessment

For more information, please visit: www.essex.edu/institutional-research or call 973-877-3588



# FAST FACTS FALL 2023

# **Mission Statement**

**Essex County College** is an open access community college that serves the diverse needs of students through comprehensive educational programs, training, and continuing education. Essex County College is dedicated to academic excellence and the success of its students.

# **Institutional Accreditation**

**Essex County College** is accredited by the Middle States Commission on Higher Education and is licensed by the State of New Jersey through the Commission on Higher Education to operate and award associate degrees and certificates.

# **Professional Accreditation**

- American Bar Association (ABA)
- Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology (ABET)
- •Accreditation Council for Business Schools and Programs (ACBSP)
- Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing (ACEN);
   New Jersey Board of Nursing (NJ BON)
- American Physical Therapy Association's Commission on Accreditation in Physical Therapy Education (CAPTE)
- •Commission on Opticianry Accreditation (COA)
- •Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic



— Ondupii	cated Headco		0:
	FY 2022	FY 2023	Change
Credit	8,883	9,206	+3.6%
Non-Credit	2,192	1,786	-18.5%
Total	11,075	10,992	-0.7%
Cred	it Enrollmen	t	
	Fall 2022	Fall 2023	Change
Unduplicated Headcount	6,466	6,790	+5.0%
Total Credit Hours	65,082.5	66,238	+1.8%
Hours Per Student	10.07	9.75	-3.2%
Non-Cr	edit Enrollm	ent	
	FY 2022	FY 2023	Change
Open Enrollment	3,435	3,148	-8.3%
Customized Training	382	580	+51.8%
Total Classroom Seats	3,817	3,728	-2.3%
Total D	egrees Confe	rred	
Total	FY 2022	FY 2023	Change
Assoc. in Arts (A.A.)	230	230	0%
Assoc. in App. Sci. (A.A.S.)	175	152	-13.1%
Assoc. in Science (A.S.)	697	637	-8.6%
Academic Certificate	28	38	+35.7%
Cert. of Achievement	8	7	-12.5%
Total	1,138	1,063	-6.5%
	11.00	-	
Fall-to-Fa	all Retention		
	Fall 2021 Cohort	Fall 2022 Cohort	Change
FTFT Degree-Seeking	60.8%	57.8%	-3.0%
Til X/-	G l	Data	_
Three-Yea	er Graduation		Change
	Fall 2019 Cohort	Fall 2020 Cohort	Change
FTFT Degree-Seeking	16.7%	20.9%	+4.2%
MAIR		1	
Per Cre	dit Tuition &	Fees	
ART	Fall 2022	Fall 2023	Change
In-County Tuition	\$131.61	\$134.24	+2.0%
		\$268.49	
Out-of-County Tuition	\$263.22	φ <b>2</b> 00.49	+2.0%

\$34.49

+2.0%

General Service Fee

Fall 2023 Enrollment & FY 2023	Completion	by Major
	Fall 2023	FY 2023
Associate in Art (A.A.)	Enrollment 861	Completion 222
Liberal Arts	469	159
Education	221	38
Liberal Arts: Communications Option	46	9
Art	90	10
Liberal Arts: Africana Studies Option	3	2
Associate in App. Sciences (A.A.S.)	781	152
Nursing	96	35
Human & Social Services	119	21
Physical Therapist Assistant	45	23
Radiography	35	11
Cybersecurity & Network Technology	141	21
Architectural Technology	70	8
New Media Technology	58	10
Vision Care Technology	55	10
Civil Engineering Technology	23	6
Associate in Science (A.S.)	3908	624
General Science	1488	195
Business Administration	592	127
Social Sciences	334	81
Criminal Justice	241	48
Accounting	153	29
Biology/Pre-Medicine	202	42
Engineering	177	19
Finance	115	19
Computer Science	333	19
Computer Information Systems	62	7
Supply Chain management	38	9
Environmental Science	19	3
Health Science	9	10
Paralegal Studies	35	4
Mathematics	16	2
Physical Education	23	5
Music	37	2
Chemistry	16	2
Certificate	101	45
Licensed Practical Nurse	42	11
Paralegal	9	3
Child Development Associate	10	2

Note: Programs with completions of less than 2 are not listed.

Fall 2023 Credit Students: Status		
	Number	Percentage
Full-Time	3016	44.4%
Part-Time	3774	55.6%
Men	2753	40.5%
Women	4037	59.5%
First-Time	2138	31.5%
Transfer	233	3.4%
Readmit	377	5.6%
Continuing	4042	59.5%
Degree Seeking	5643	83.1%
Non-Matriculated	1147	16.9%

Fall 2023 Credit Students: Race/Ethnicity			
Number	Percentage		
2995	44.1%		
2098	31%		
381	5.6%		
173	2.5%		
105	1.5%		
689	10.1%		
349	5.1%		
	Number 2995 2098 381 173 105 689		

<sup>\*</sup>Other includes American Indian/Alaskan Native, Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander, and two or more races.

Fall 2023 Credit Students: Age		
	Number	Percentage
< 18 Years Old	911	13.4%
18-22 Years Old	3142	46.3%
23-29 Years Old	1301	19.2%
30-39 Years Old	810	11.9%
40-49 Years Old	375	5.5%
50+ Years Old	251	3.7%
The median age is 21 years old.		

#### Fall 2023 Credit Students: Top 7 Cities of Residence

	Number	Percentage
Newark	3192	47.0%
East Orange	657	9.7%
Irvington	616	9.1%
Orange	375	5.5%
Belleville	372	5.4%
Bloomfield	321	4.7%
West Orange	277	4.1%
COMPLEX SOURCES SEED OF SUCCESSION.	AND THE STATE OF T	CONTRACTOR ASSESSED